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Annex C

Plan for control on VOC:s in architectural paints

Type of Products
Bond Breakers

Clear Wood Finishes

(b)
(©)
(d)
(e
()
)
(h)

Varnishes

Sanding Sealers

Lacquers

Clear Brushing Lacquers
Concrete-Curing Compounds
Dry-Fog Coatings
Fire-Proofing Exterior Coatings

Fire Retardant Coatings

(i)
()
(k)
0]
(m)
(n)
()

()

(a)
(n
(s
®
(u)
(V)
(W)
(x)
v)

@

Clear

Pigmented

Flat Coatings

Floor Coatings

Graphic Arts (Sign) Coatings
Industrial Maintenance Coatings
High-Temperature Industrial
M aintenance Coatings
Zinc-Rich Industria
Maintenance Primers

Japans/Faux Finishing Coatings
Magnesite Cement Coatings
Mastic Coatings

Metallic Pigmented Coatings
Multi-Color Coatings
Non-Flat Coatings
Pigmented Lacquers
Pre-Treatment Wash Primers
Primers, Sealers and
Undercoaters

Quick-Dry Enamels

#Maximum VOC content of product in a‘ready to use’ condition and expressed in grams per litre of coating, less water and less

Max. VOC Limits”
350

150
150
550
650
350
400
350

650
350
50
250
500
250
420

250

350
450
300
500
250
150
275
420
200

250

exempt compounds, and excluding any colorant added to tint bases.

Implementation Date

1 January 2008

1 January 2010
1 January 2008
1 January 2010
1 January 2008
1 January 2008
1 January 2008
1 January 2008

1 January 2009
1 January 2010
1 January 2009
1 January 2010
1 January 2008
1 January 2010
1 January 2010

1 January 2010

1 January 2009
1 January 2008
1 January 2008
1 January 2010
1 January 2009
1 January 2009
1 January 2008
1 January 2010
1 January 2010

1 January 2010



(aa)

(ab)
(ac)
(ad)
(c€)
(af)

(ag)
(ah)
(ai)
(&)
(ak)

Quick-dry Primers, Sealers and
Undercoaters

Recycled Coatings

Roof Coatings

Roofs Coatings, Aluminium
Roof Primers, Bituminous
Rust Preventative Coatings
Shellacs

Clear

Pigmented

Specialty Primers

Stains

Interior Stains

Swimming Pool Coatings

(@)

(am)
(an)
(20)
(@p)

Repair

Other

Traffic Coatings
Waterproofing Sealers
Waterproofing
Concrete/Masonry Sealers

Wood Preservatives

(aq)
(ar)
(&s)
(at)
(au)
(av)

(aw)

(ax)

Below- Ground

Other

Low-Solids Coatings
Superior Durability
Solvent-borne Coatings for
Metal

Pre-Treatment Coatings for
Metal

Extreme High-Gloss Coatings
for Metal

Granite Look-a-like Coating/
Textured Undercoaters

All Other Architectural
Coatings Not Listed Above

@ Maximum VOC content of product in a‘ready to use’ condition and expressed in grams per litre of material, and excluding any

colorant added to tint bases.

200

250
50
250
350
400

730
550
350
100
250

340
340
150
250
400

350
350

1209
420
420
420

100

250

1 January 2010

1 January 2008
1 January 2008
1 January 2008
1 January 2009
1 January 2010

1 January 2008
1 January 2008
1 January 2008
1 January 2008
1 January 2008

1 January 2008
1 January 2008
1 January 2010
1 January 2010
1 January 2008

1 January 2008
1 January 2008
1 January 2010
1 January 2010
1 January 2010
1 January 2010

1 January 2009

1 January 2008
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