Plan for control on VOCs in architectural paints

	Type of Products	Max. VOC Limits [#]	Implementation Date
(a)	Bond Breakers	350	1 January 2008
Clea	nr Wood Finishes		
(b)	Varnishes	150	1 January 2010
(c)	Sanding Sealers	150	1 January 2008
(d)	Lacquers	550	1 January 2010
(e)	Clear Brushing Lacquers	650	1 January 2008
(f)	Concrete-Curing Compounds	350	1 January 2008
(g)	Dry-Fog Coatings	400	1 January 2008
(h)	Fire-Proofing Exterior Coatings	350	1 January 2008
Fire	Retardant Coatings		
(i)	Clear	650	1 January 2009
(j)	Pigmented	350	1 January 2010
(k)	Flat Coatings	50	1 January 2009
(1)	Floor Coatings	250	1 January 2010
(m)	Graphic Arts (Sign) Coatings	500	1 January 2008
(n)	Industrial Maintenance Coatings	250	1 January 2010
(0)	High-Temperature Industrial	420	1 January 2010
	Maintenance Coatings		
(p)	Zinc-Rich Industrial	250	1 January 2010
	Maintenance Primers		
(q)	Japans/Faux Finishing Coatings	350	1 January 2009
(r)	Magnesite Cement Coatings	450	1 January 2008
(s)	Mastic Coatings	300	1 January 2008
(t)	Metallic Pigmented Coatings	500	1 January 2010
(u)	Multi-Color Coatings	250	1 January 2009
(v)	Non-Flat Coatings	150	1 January 2009
(w)	Pigmented Lacquers	275	1 January 2008
(x)	Pre-Treatment Wash Primers	420	1 January 2010
(y)	Primers, Sealers and	200	1 January 2010
	Undercoaters		
(z)	Quick-Dry Enamels	250	1 January 2010

^{*} Maximum VOC content of product in a 'ready to use' condition and expressed in grams per litre of coating, less water and less exempt compounds, and excluding any colorant added to tint bases.

(aa)	Quick-dry Primers, Sealers and	200	1 January 2010			
	Undercoaters					
(ab)	Recycled Coatings	250	1 January 2008			
(ac)	Roof Coatings	50	1 January 2008			
(ad)	Roofs Coatings, Aluminium	250	1 January 2008			
(ae)	Roof Primers, Bituminous	350	1 January 2009			
(af)	Rust Preventative Coatings	400	1 January 2010			
	Shellacs					
(ag)	Clear	730	1 January 2008			
(ah)	Pigmented	550	1 January 2008			
(ai)	Specialty Primers	350	1 January 2008			
(aj)	Stains	100	1 January 2008			
(ak)	Interior Stains	250	1 January 2008			
Swim	ming Pool Coatings					
(al)	Repair	340	1 January 2008			
(am)	Other	340	1 January 2008			
(an)	Traffic Coatings	150	1 January 2010			
(ao)	Waterproofing Sealers	250	1 January 2010			
(ap)	Waterproofing	400	1 January 2008			
	Concrete/Masonry Sealers					
Wood Preservatives						
(aq)	Below- Ground	350	1 January 2008			
(ar)	Other	350	1 January 2008			
(as)	Low-Solids Coatings	120 [@]	1 January 2010			
(at)	Superior Durability	420	1 January 2010			
	Solvent-borne Coatings for					
	Metal					
(au)	Pre-Treatment Coatings for	420	1 January 2010			
	Metal					
(av)	Extreme High-Gloss Coatings	420	1 January 2010			
	for Metal					
(aw)	Granite Look-a-like Coating/	100	1 January 2009			
	Textured Undercoaters					
(ax)	All Other Architectural	250	1 January 2008			
	Coatings Not Listed Above					

[®] Maximum VOC content of product in a 'ready to use' condition and expressed in grams per litre of material, and excluding any colorant added to tint bases.